Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Australia Council 
Additional Estimates Hearings 13 and 14 February 2006

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 295

Topic: New Media 

Hansard Page: ECITA 41

Senator Lundy asked:

Could you take on notice quantifying those percentages [80% Visual Arts Board and 20% Music Board] and add in the existing amounts being spent on new media and provide that information to the committee?

Answer: 

The 2004-05 New Media Arts Board budget of $2.37 million to support new media and hybrid art, including the three Key Organisations, has been maintained for 2005-06. The total of this budget is being allocated through the Inter-Arts Office and the Key Organisations section of the Council.

The percentages cited [80% Visual Arts Board and 20% Music Board] relate to a particular part of the former New Media Arts Board's funding - new media arts – not hybrid art or triennially funded Key Organisations.

Budget figures for 2006-07 have not yet been finalised.

The Australia Council 2004-05 Annual Report indicates total funding of $2.7 million for new media and interdisciplinary activity. This included special strategic funds provided from across the Australia Council, additional to the New Media Arts Board budget.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 296

Topic: New Media 

Hansard Page: ECITA 41

Senator Lundy asked:

Has the Council done any research into the level of investment in new media in other countries, perhaps overseas countries that the Council uses from time to time to test proportions of investment?

Answer:

The Australia Council's research into international support for new media activity has consisted of information sharing rather than quantitative comparison - for example, reviewing documentation on the Arts Council of England's Live Art program, discussions with the Canada Council's Inter-Arts Office, and considering the Canada Council's Review of the Interdisciplinary Work and Performance Arts Program (1999) report. 

At a meeting of international government and non-government agency representatives, including an Australia Council representative, in Helsinki in 2004, the difficulty of comparing the wide variety of funding sources for new media in different countries was highlighted. It was agreed at that time that the International Federation of Arts Council and Cultural Agencies (IFACCA) was the most appropriate body to research international comparisons. We understand that IFACCA has agreed to undertake this research and is scheduling this research as part of their current planning. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 297

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Hansard Page: ECITA 42

Senator Wortley asked:

What are the cost implications of the company restructure?

Answer: 

The Australian Government has committed additional funding of $25.4 million over four years to the implementation of the key recommendations of the Orchestras Review, including divestment from the ABC and the establishment of new independent companies. State Governments will contribute a further $6.6 million. The additional cost to governments to improve the governance and sustainability of the orchestral sector is therefore $32 million over the next four years.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 298

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Hansard Page: ECITA 42

Senator Wortley asked:

Does the winding up of the companies mean that all of the orchestras’ commercial contracts will have to be terminated and renegotiated?

Answer: 

This issue is being examined as part of the implementation process, with a view to ensuring effective and efficient continuity of business operations.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 299

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Hansard Page: ECITA 42

Senator Wortley asked:

Is Stamp duty or tax payable on the transfer of assets from one company to another?

Answer: 

No assets will be transferred from one company to another.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 300

Topic: Indigenous Art Commercial Code of Conduct
Hansard Page: ECITA 43/44

Senator Lundy asked:

My information is that the Australia Council commissioned the development of the commercial code of conduct. Perhaps I could ask you to take this on notice and clarify 

(a) whether in fact it was NAVA that commissioned the development of such a code…and 

(b) provide this committee with anything you can find on this issue, including anything you have within your own auspices about concerns of unethical behaviour.

Answer: 

(a) The Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Arts Board of the Australia Council made a strategic funding decision to support a proposal by the National Association of Visual Arts (NAVA) to develop Ethical Indigenous Art Trade Strategies and an Indigenous Commercial Code of Conduct (similar to the Code of Practice for Australian Commercial Galleries and the Artists they Represent) in collaboration with peak Indigenous bodies. The grant of $67,000 (for stage 1) was approved by the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Arts Board, at its October 2005 meeting. NAVA has advertised for expressions of interest in the project and is currently considering the responses.

(b) Relevant publications include the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission 2002 report Competition and consumer issues for Indigenous Australians (Centre for Aboriginal Economic Policy Research, ANU, Canberra Jon Altman and Sally Ward eds September 2002); Our Culture: Our Future Report on Australian Indigenous Cultural and Intellectual Property Rights by Terri Janke and Michael Frankel and Company (1998) and the earlier paper Stopping The Rip-Offs: Intellectual Property Protection For Aboriginal And Torres Strait Islander Peoples (by the International Trade Law and Intellectual Property Branch, Business Law Division, Attorney-General' s Legal Practice in 1994); Desart’s January 2006 newsletter.

Viscopy issued a media release on 3 January 2006 dealing with unethical practices and issues.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 301

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What benefits will the corporate restructure bring to the orchestras?

Answer: 

The key benefits are described in Chapter 3 of the report of the Orchestras Review 2005. See especially pages 59-61 and page 64.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 302

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What will be the benefits to the ABC and ABC audiences (including regional audiences) attributable to the restructure?

Answer: 

See response to Question 285.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 303

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What are the anticipated one off establishment costs, (including the cost of consultants), of restructuring the orchestras?

Answer: 

Of the total $32 million additional funding package (including State Government contributions), up to $600,000 is committed to cover the legal, accounting and administrative costs associated with restructuring.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 304

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What impact will divestment from the ABC have on the orchestras ongoing cost structure?

Answer: 

It is anticipated that divestment from the ABC will have a negligible impact on the orchestras ongoing cost structure. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 305

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What will the impact be on workers’ compensation costs for each orchestra?

Answer: 

The report of the Orchestras Review 2005 noted that ‘the orchestras have relatively high workers’ compensation costs’ (p.88) and that ‘…a more pro-active approach to managing occupational health and safety would be of significant benefit both to the musicians and to the orchestras’ finances’(p.88). The Government has agreed to Recommendation 12 of the report of the Orchestras Review, which states that ‘governments should provide one-off financial support of $0.5 million to engage specialist services to develop and implement improved occupational health and safety injury prevention strategies in the eight professional orchestras’ (p.89). It is anticipated that this initiative will assist the orchestras to contain their workers’ compensation insurance costs.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 306

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

Will the workers compensation benefits to injured musicians be the same or less after divestment?

Answer: 

This will depend upon the specific benefits provided by the workers’ compensation schemes in each State and the occupational health and safety policies and practices adopted by each orchestra.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 307

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

If the answer is less, what would be the cost of maintaining the existing level of benefits?

Answer: 

See response to Question 306.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 308

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What is the additional cost of ensuring that the superannuation benefits of current PSS and CSS members are no less after divestment than if divestment had not occurred?

Answer: 

Two independent actuarial reports commissioned by the Australia Council examined this issue in detail. They both found that whilst it will not be possible to replicate the existing PSS and CSS schemes, it will be possible to provide employees with benefits of similar value at minimal or no extra aggregate cost to the symphony orchestras. In addition, employees will have more flexibility and opportunity to maximise their own personal wealth as other options, such as salary sacrifice, will be possible. It was found that, in aggregate, employees are expected to be better off.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 309

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What other cost increases are anticipated by the government or the sector, as a consequence of ownership change?

Answer: 

No significant net cost increases are anticipated as a consequence of the ownership change.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 310

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

Will current levels of promotion of orchestral programmes/activities and broadcasting of concerts by the ABC be the same, more or less after divestment from ABC ownership?

Answer: 

See response to Question 286.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 311

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What steps will the government take to ensure at least current levels are maintained?

Answer: 

See response to Question 310.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 312

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

Will there be enforceable agreements to ensure those current levels are maintained or will an ABC commitment to "best endeavours" be relied on?

Answer: 

See response to Question 287.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 313

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What will be the anticipated impact on orchestral box office returns, if current levels of promotion and concert broadcasts are not maintained by the ABC?

Answer: 

Given the commitment of the ABC to implement recommendation 3 of the report of the Orchestra Review, no impact on orchestral box office returns is anticipated.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 314

Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice

Senator Wortley asked:

What will be the cost of buying the current level of ABC promotion from commercial TV and radio networks at commercial rates?

Answer: 

Given the commitment of the ABC to implement recommendation 3 of the report of the Orchestras Review, there will be no need for orchestras to purchase promotion from commercial TV and radio networks at commercial rates to replace ABC promotion. 
Outcome 1, Output 1 





Question: 315

Topic:  DPP
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

1.
How many briefs have you forwarded to the DPP for 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05?


a. How many briefs were returned without action, and how many were actioned?

2.
For each year, what was the average time (as well as indicating the minimum and maximum time in each case) in which it took the DPP to


a. Bring charges against the accused party


b. Formally bring the matter to a conclusion through either a verdict of guilty or not guilty, the entrance of a nolle prosequi or dropping the charges


c. Return the brief for no further action

3.
Did the agency forward any formal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?


a. If so, give details.

4.
Did the agency forward any informal complaints to the DPP regarding the handling of the brief?

a. If so, give details.

Answer:

According to our records and the recollections of the employees, the Australia Council has not referred any matter to the DPP in the period 2001-02 to the present.

